## Memorandum of Understanding Between the Amalgamated Transit Union (ATU) &

The Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA)

## Winter Outerwear

Effective upon execution, this memorandum of understanding will confirm the parties' agreement regarding the memorializing of the Grade 616 Lead Fiber Optic Tech, the Grade 615 Fiber Optic Tech, the Grade 560 Power & Way Inspectors, the Grade 589 Power & Way Stock Clerk, Grade 656 Lead Line Maintainer and the Grade 592 Money Handler to receive the winter outerwear allowance as outlined in Part III, Article 7. Work Clothing, Section 2 of the contract. The GCRTA and the ATU, having met and conferred, agree to the wages, hours and conditions of employment outlined herein. Except as outlined in this agreement, no other terms and conditions shall be effected in the collective bargaining agreement that expired on July 31, 2021 and continues enforce during contract negotiations.

The parties agree to the following:

The following classifications will continue to receive the winter outerwear allowance and the parties will add the classifications to the revision of the next contract agreement:

- Grade 656 Lead Line Maintainer
- Grade 616 Lead Fiber Optic Tech
- Grade 615 Fiber Optic Tech
- Grade 560 Power & Way Inspectors
- Grade 589 Power & Way Stock Clerk
- Grade 592 Money Handler

This agreement represents a complete and final understanding between the GCRTA and the ATU on all bargaining issues regarding the winter outerwear allowance for the above classifications.

Executed in Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, this  $2^{15}$  day of January 2022.

William H. Nix. Sr.

President/Business Agent Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 268

<u>|-2|-2022</u> Date

1/21/22

Scott Ferraro, SPHR/SHRM-SCP Sr. Director, Labor & Employee Relations & Compliance Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority